[

]
Rule 2 47
Form 2 248

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company Company number
Cheval Property Developments Limited 04348496
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice

[full name of court] 5009 of 2011

B eeanony o) 2nd We (a) Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranpt Bajjon of Arundel House, 1 Amberley Court,

admunstrator(s) Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pernod

from to

{b) tnsert dates
(a) 17 July 2013 (b) 16 January 2014

)

A

Jomt Adminrstrator - M P Fittimore

Signed

Dated 31 January 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Information in the BM Advisory
box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form Arundel House- 1 Amberley Court
The contact information that you give will be wisible to Whitworth Road, Crawley
searches of the public record !
RH11 7XL Tel 01293 410333
DX Number DX Exchange
> 1en you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
<
E 'mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carchff
o
= *A30RLGFC
o A29 01/02/2014 #86

COMPANIES HOUSE




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD 17 JULY 2013 TO 16 JANUARY 2014

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Statutory Information
Progress of the Adminstration

Assets remaining to be Realised

Extension to the Inihal penod of Admirustration

Exit Route

D ¢ A W N

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Remuneration

v

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 - Statutory Information
Appendix 2 & 2a - Summary of Administrators time costs for the penod of the report as well as an accumulative summary

Appendix 3 - Recetpts and payments Account for the penod of the report as well as an accumulative summary




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (in Administration) (“The Company™)
Trading address of company* Mendien Housse, 69-71 Clarendon Road, Watford WD17 1DS

ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 17 JULY 2013 TO 16 JANUARY 2014
(Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986)

1. Introduction and Statutory Information

11 On 20 June 2011, Malcolm Fillmore and Ms Ranyit Bajjon were appointed Joint Adminustrators of
the Company This 1s our formal report on the progress of this Admimistration for the penod 17
July 2013 to 16 January 2014

12 The business of the Company was to provide bridging finance to customers, principally to assist
them to acquire property for development The Company took secunty over the property and
Israel Discount Bank (*IDB”) in tum took secunty over the Company's secunty The Company
traded from leasehold premises in Watford

13 Attached as Appendix 1 are certain formal and statutory detals which we are required 1o disclose
and which include details relating to our costs as Administrators, furiher details of which are given
in Appendix 2 Appendix 3 1s a summary of our receipts and payments for the six month penod to
16 January 2014 as well as to the date of this report

2. Progress of the Administration

21 The Purposes of the Administration were to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as
a whole than would be likely f the Company were wound up and realising property in order to
make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental creditors In prachce, the latter
purpose has been adopted

22 As at the date of our appointment the company had outstanding loans against the following
properties

35-38 Fnar Street Reading (“Fnar Street™)

Seaton Heights Devon (*Seaton Heights®)

Thorn Farm Nr Canterbury Kent (“Thom Farm”®)
Carnck Court Hotel Southem Ireland {"Carnck Court®)

Friar Street

23 Following our appontment we found that the charge over Fnar Street had been transferred into
the name of Cheval Properly Finance Plc ("CPF™) the parent Company and over which PWC had
been appointed Administraters As IDB conbinue fo hold their sub charge over Friar Street,
proceeds from the realisation of the secunity were payable to IDB The ground floor and basement
of the property had been sold to Land Investments prior to our appointment

24 To overcome the potential control problems, we were also appointed as Joint LPA Recewers of
Fnar Street on 8 August 2011

25 Land nvestments acquired the upper floors and the freehold in Apnl 2013 for £525,000
Seaton Heights

26 Chnstie & Co had provided a forma!l valuation of Seaton Heights following which we consulted

IDB and agreed a strategy for marketing and realising the property

27 We had been approached in December 2011 by an agent who had previously introduced a
possible purchaser to the owners Contracts were ssued with the intention of completing the sale
by the end of Apri! 2012 Progress was very slow and n Oclober 2012 the interested party finally
withdrew ther existing offer and made a substantially reduced offer which was conditional on the
{ocal authonty agreeing to amend a s106 agreement on the praposed planning application The
terms of this offer were unacceptable and we withdrew from the proposed sale

28 A new interested party emerged in October 2012 Confracts were ssued and after some
constderable delays, the sale of Seaton Heights was finally completed on 9 July 2013 for
£675,000




209

210

2N

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

219
220

We are now proceeding to seek recovery of the vanous personal guarantees given to the
company

Thorn Farm

A change of planning use was granted in September 2012 over Thom Farm fo allow for
offices/ight industnat and storage/distnbution However 1t 15 considered by our agents that the
planning permission as granted 1s in present market conditions uneconomic We are therefore
considenng altemative options to maximise the potential value of Thom Farm and its cottage We
have recently met with a local planning officer and are awaiting his feedback pnor to submiting a
planning apphcation for a mixed housing/commercial development

We are continuing to receve rental income of £700 per month from the tenant of Thom Fam
Cottage While avarlable for separate sale, the agreed strategy 1s to retain this while planning
1ssues are resolved for the remainder of the site We do not anticipate an early realisation

Carrick Court Hote! Southem Iretand

The Company loaned Eugene Shendan 2,539,626 Euros in February 2008 taking out a second
charge over the property after Clydesdale Bank Deloittes were appointed as LPA Receivers of
Carnck Court Hotel in 2009 and we have seen a copy of the valuation report prepared for them

We understand that a sale of Carnck Court has now been completed and that there were no
funds for the second charge holder

Pli Claims

Pnor to our appointment the Company made a Pll claim for £144,000 agamst the soficitors who
had acted in the purchase of Eatons Farm The Company had at the time of the purchase taken
out a Defectve Title Insurance Policy We istructed our sobaitor to assist us in pursuing the claim
and recently accepted £50,000 tn full and final settlement of the Company's claims

The Company had previously commenced a Pii claim aganst the valuers of a property known as
South Sands The fruits of ttus action had however been assigned to CPF and had subsequently
been transferred to Checked Limited (“Checked”) under the sale agreement with PWC However
the legal action was being continued in the name of the Company We discussed and agreed with
Checked a protocol which would allow us to realise funds from the action A settlement figure of
£145,000 was agreed and paid to us, this was shared equally between the Company and
Checked

We have i1ssued a Pl clatm agaimst the valuers of Thorn Farm for £2 8 millon  The insurers have
wnstructed a firm of solicitors to deal with the matter with whom we are corresponding with

Other Matters

As required by SIP2, | have invited creditors to provide the Adrministrators with (nformation they
may have on any concem regarding the way i which the company's business has been
conducted, or on potential recovenes for the Administration estate We have also considered the
conduct of those who have been directors of the company (whether formally appointed as
directors or not) at any time within the three years preceding the date of the Adrurustration We
have now been appointed as Joint iquidators of CPF, if there are any matters refating to the affairs
of either company that you think should be drawn to our attention, please could you do so as soon
as possible

Creditors

IDB took specific fixed charges over the secunty held by the Company in relation to specific
customers The Company also granted a fixed and floating charge ta IDB on 27 January 2011 At
the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the Company's indebtedness to 1DB was £7,940,333,
based on current informaticn available, IDB will suffer a shortfall in respect of this secunty

The Company has no preferential creditors,

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a floating charge which is
dated after 15 September 2003, a prescnbed part compnising from the company’s net floating




41

42

43

44

51

52

53

charge property i1s to be set aside for distnbution to the creditors taking into account the costs in
relation of the distnbution  We have not become aware of any assets which would be subject to
the floating charge consequently the provisions of Section 176A do not apply,

Assets remaining to be realised
As at the date of this report, the following assets remain to be realised

¢  Thom Farm Nr Canterbury Kent ("Thom Farm”)
¢« Pl Claim agamst the valuers of Thom Farm
« Guarantees relating to Seaton Heights

Extension to the Initial Period of Administration

The imhal penod of an Administration 1s 12 months, with a nght to extend by 2 further six months
by consent of the creditors  Any extension beyond 18 months requires approval of the Court The
Administration was extended to 19 December 2012 with the approval of the credrtors

On 12 November 2012 the Court extended the Administration for a further penod of 2 Years to 18
December 2014 The main purpose of this will be to give the Administrators sufficient time to
achieve a reahsation of the Company's remamning assets

The Court granted the extension of the Administration as the process of obtaining an improved
planning permission 15 likely to take up a considerable penod of time, probably a minimum of 18
months

We are also sought the extenston to allow time to pursue Pll claims against the valuers of the
properties which have resulted in substantal losses to the Company and the personal
guarantees

The Exit Route

There are a number of possible exit routes from Admirustration  These include

511 Distnbuting the funds to creditors in accordance with therr statutory prnonty and then
seeking to dissolve the Company If funds are to be paid to unsecured creditors, this requires the
sanction of the Court

512 Puting the Company into Crediors’ Voluntary Liquidaton  In this event, the
Administrators would act as iquidators in accordance with our proposals

513  Proposing a Company Voluntary Arangement {CVA}

In this case, the only prospect for funds being avadable to pay such a dividend to unsecured
creditors would be wvia the prescribed part If appropnate we woutd seek the Courf's permission to
distnbute this in the Administration pnor to the dissolution of the Company However, should an
alternative route appear to beneficial to the outcome for creditors, we may choose that route

The Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedute B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986 immediately upon our appointment as Admiristrators ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators’' Costs and Remuneration

The total “time costs” recorded both since our appointment and for the penod under review are
summansed on Appendices 2 and 2a in the format prescnibed by R3 (The Association of
Business Recovery Professionals) Creditors should note that these are the time costs shown on
our internal accounting records and are not necessanly the amounts actually charged and
recovered as remuneration A Creditor's guide to Administrator's Fees can be located in SIP 9
(Statement of Insolvency Practice) which can be accessed through the webstte of the Insolvency
Practihoners Association, www insolvency-practiioners org uk Altermatively please contact this
office for a copy to be sent to you by post

Matcolm Fillmore
Joint Administrator of Cheval Property Developments Limited

Dated 31 January 2014




CHEVAL PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION}) APPENDIX 1
STATUTORY INFORMATION AND DISCLOSURES
Details of Relevant Court:

High Court of Justice
Court reference No 5009 of 2011

Company Details-

Registered Office Arundel House, Amberfey Court, Whitworth Road, Crawley, RH11 7XL
Registered Number 04348496
Any former name in 12 months prior to Administration None

Administration Details:

Malcolm Peter Fillmore and Ms Ranyt Bagon of Atherton Baitey LLP, Arundel House, Amberey Court,
Whitworth Road, Crawley RH11 7XL were appointed on 20 June 2011

The appoiniment was made by the court pursuant to an applicaton made by Israel Discount Bank Lirmted
{"IDB")

The Administrators act jointly and severally in all matters relating to the administration

There have been no changes in the office holders since Administratron

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Admimistrators’ Proposals were deemed {o be approved on 18 August 2011 and i was agreed that the
Admnistrators remuneration would be on a time cost basis pursuant to Rule 2 106 IR1986 The current hourly
rates of staff and partners involved in this case are as follows Pariners £285 (£275 - £295), Senor
Professional Staff £135 - £240 (£110 - £230), Assistants and Support Staff £85 - £100 The hourly rates were
increased with effect from 1 June 2012, the previous rates are shown in brackets,

The creditors also approved Category 2 disbursements as being 25p per letter, 15p per photocopy and 45p per
mile plus 5p for additional persons travelling in the same car Company searches and other searches from our
Provider Credit Safe which are to be recharged to the case at a rate of £1 per search

The Category 2 disbursements incurred (irespective of whether payment has been made dunng the peniod) by
the Admirustrators for the penod of the Report are as follows

« Letters, photocopying and Postage £19 37
¢+ Company House Searches £4 00

No Admiustrators’ remuneration or category 2 disbursements have yet been drawn in the penod In
accordance with the resolution passed Pre-Administration costs of £10,101 32 and disbursements of £196 08
have been approved by the secured creditor. ln additon remuneration from realisations of assets secured by
fixed charges will be approved by the secured creditor

We have drawn fees as LPA Receivers of Fnar Street Reading of £20,000 plus Vat during the penod of the
report

A Creditor's Guide to Administrator's Fees, known as SIP 9 (Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), can be
accessed through the website of the Insolvency Practtioners Association, www insolvency-
practitioners org uk Alternatively please contact this office for a copy to be sent fo you by post

Creditors are advised that within 21 days of receipt of a progress report you may request the Admimistrators to
provide further information about the remuneration and expenses (other than pre-administration costs) set out in
the report  Any request must be in wnting, and made either by a secured creditor, or by an unsecured creditor
with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of all unsecured creditors (including himself) or the peamission of the
court BExplanation of the nghts to challenge the admmistrators’ remuneration and expenses are set out in SIP9




A ——epeear

{iwnoaow Bujiveq 1saimu)

1 XKINSddV

TR FCLT AR ¥ Amenuzr LE 1 57 umss w
00 o0 SUOINGINISIJ PANIESUN
1] wo 'SPUSPIAID (HILBIsjaig
SNOLLNSLEIT
o0 000'5TE 00 000 $44 Q4a} JoipeuD pandeg
rECORLRT 20 820 025
[F3 xw) uonmedion
oo 0w 8F BZLST ASUTYRELOT) juaUCHIAS] T Buugig
20005 ¢ 00 005 UL Loy L 994 RISHIEA, Uaha
00 0052 JUIRLNUAE KOG SPUIS UINOS LMD NId
-] 0095¢ Rreg pHyL  s1900 18007
0 905 63 B SIS0D) RuoIsSajaLg § R0
00 ¥EE @ VOIS Siusby Ausdory
W0 re L SIS Jo DIBg - S1500 eBaY
el o 1RGNS JEPY BQURINEY)
085421 W wou | /SUBeH LOieeS SRSy
oC t£0 S 234 Wewawabsury Sy Auadoug
00O T WaNG JEud - uonisnaA Sely Auedoig
00¥IRZ L WOl - uojlnea Sty Auadaly
968102 SUEH LOIEIG  TLIOM BOURINSY]
0998 RANS A - SHOM SoURIDSU
ot 95 satbeyn seunoD
00085 | Buipuog
oR 8 BuEidapy Loyms
or gag sMaReg AURdinos
FIv) oLz oBarsod pus Buikdod Bunupd
0L RLESRT SIUNTIEGNG § RARIYL
o ee ooy LasiBoy puwl
00 80 09 WAt G IVHD
20 DOOEA1L 00 000 R8I 0] BIPOH WO
00t 00 DOO'ZY $39 DS MU MY YT
[ F4% A 5994 VoMWY sug
BINTWAVS
09 98 ¢4 ¥E S04 Bir L SP08IS 2
%4 009 iZ 13115 48PS JUSH soumngy)
a0 009 wang myuy  adIMAY USENEA,
wese @it (sSuB) PeAgDaY S0 ey
0L Z¥TTE SLWosu| Ry
0¢ 000 0F 0 000 0% WS SUOIFg QU Wim iid JO TUSWemag
03 000 §¥t SPURE IN0G W UMD Tid JO WAWeNRS
el S0 &r UG I YT
IrZrL uoaKdIeD i) IR
00 000 519 SWBOH uoeg
00 DOO 52 000 00 Bu:poay) 9ANg 1mpd 1¢ - 5¢
040 000 000'Z TIONAG IPRIL
S1d@EoaY
aurie Py Hinosg LY 4 mmumeE
S0eap md 5v
¥ z ? 3
riaz Ay 0i & #10Z ASSNUBT 1§ ©1 1302 suUnf (2 poped s Jog
CI0T ANy 1) wny POLEY W J0u) v d puw ),
{uonensiviupy u)

patiury uswdosasg Auadosd jeasyn




8L ST ¥EE'PT GZ¥0T 2] 31 S50 EYET] 0L pUSin]|

EEHE 0B EETG | Zor A o [C0 (74 Ueoetan Jwben] uonebar pue |
T6 €5¢ TTeEE TELT 43 W0 (L) T EE6 PRIGS

00 SET o8 0t 800 0040 000 800 00°0 SIS PRIDRSUY Sa0yp2r)
"0 0T [ 3T (1) (o) 00 T 0T ~ Rl DS UPogaT]
00 567 o5 41 050 05'0 000 (]] 000 TSy R

[43-14 S695H'E 8611 ane 000 000 ®9 UORESIERY FSSY| UOREs||BIY 1355V
00 56¢ win ®o &0 wWo L) 000 — Napay Jnieg
86 09195 ws 010 S0S 950 [>:1) Bupunooy ase)
05761 0SBE oro oro oto ouo 000 e

86 TH SESLEL €50€ Bujuuryd § LrUpY| Buuuely pug UCRESTURLRY

L ] [ B L 1 T I— [ wEKeWOROM| | YI0M JO voRmnseiD |

PEID TS A Sin0H

¥10T Asznuer 9T ™ £TOZ Isndny 9
POHR TR 303
nI) el PINb/ K URUPY J50{

SORASU Py T - PRQUIYT SUBLICORAR] ALadald FAND)




Atherton Bailey

TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

Cheval Property Developments Limited
Administrabon

| HOURS |
Classification Of Partner Manager Other Semior | Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost | Average Hourly
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Rate £
Administration & 2898 000 32508 17215 52622 103,99110 197 62
Planning
Investigabions 1117 000 232 022 1370 3,852 82 28123
Realisation of 12185 000 128 37 060 250 82 65,707 96 261 97
Assets
Trading 042 000 000 092 133 23543 176 56
Creditors 3292 000 46 15 373 82 80 21,037 60 254 08
Lihgation 767 000 2592 000 3358 8,434 31 251 14
Rec & Pay 000 000 000 2065 2065 1,868 64 90 50
Total Fees
Clamed £ 59,453 64 000 123,163 85 2251037 205,127 86
Total Hours 20300 000 527 83 198 26 92910
Average Rate 292 87 000 233 34 11354




